

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: March 2, 2015 5:17 PM FILING ID: E519E9248422B CASE NUMBER: 2014SC495</p>
<p>Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, 2013CA2046 District Court, Jefferson County, 1997CR1195</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Petitioner: The People of the State of Colorado, v. Respondent: Frank Vigil, Jr.</p>	<p>Case Number: 2014SC495</p>
<p>Robert J. Whitley, Reg. No. 8526* Chief Appellate Deputy District Attorney Mitchell R. Morrissey, Reg. No. 13784 District Attorney, 2nd Judicial District 201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 801, Denver CO 80202 Phone: 720-913-9014 Fax: 720-913-9035</p> <p>L. Andrew Cooper, Reg. No. 23036* Chief Deputy District Attorney George H. Brauchler, Reg. No. 25910 District Attorney, 18th Judicial District 6450 S. Revere Parkway, Centennial, CO 80111 Phone: 720-874-8592 Fax: 720-874-8690</p> <p>*Counsel of Record</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">AMICUS BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEYS FOR THE SECOND AND EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICTS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Interest of the Amici	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	3
I. <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> created a non-watershed, procedural rule, so it does not apply retroactively to convictions on collateral review.....	3
A. In prohibiting mandatory life-without-parole sentences for juvenile offenders, <i>Miller</i> announced a new rule.	4
B. The new rule announced in <i>Miller</i> is not substantive; it is procedural.....	5
C. The new rule announced in <i>Miller</i> is not a “watershed” rule of criminal procedure.	6
D. Vigil’s arguments for retroactivity should be rejected.	8
II. If <i>Miller</i> is retroactive, then the trial court properly ordered a new sentencing hearing.....	11
A. <i>Miller</i> ’s own limits give the starting point of analysis.	13
B. A new sentencing hearing will harmonize the general assembly’s sentencing specifications with the Eighth Amendment’s requirements—in the event the sentencing court decides life without parole is appropriate.	14
C. And if the new sentencing hearing leads the district court instead to conclude life without parole is too severe, this too will deliver the proper sentencing outcome.	15
D. Illustrative example using the statutes pertinent to Mr. Vigil’s crime.	17
E. A note about a 2002 insertion into section 18-1-105(4).....	21
Conclusion	24

Appendix	1
1. Statutes effective 7-1-1990 through 6-5-1991	1
2. Statutes effective 6-6-1991 through 6-30-1993.....	2
3. Statutes effective 7-1-1993 through 7-11-2002.....	3
4. Statutes effective 7-12-2002 through 9-30-2002.....	5
5. Statutes effective 10-1-2002 through 6-30-2006.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013).....	8
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	7
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	5, 6
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	11
<i>Butterworth v. United States</i> , 775 F.3d 459 (1st Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	7
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	8
<i>Edwards v. People</i> , 129 P.3d 977 (Colo. 2006).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	6
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	4, 10
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	passim
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	9
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	6
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 843 P.2d 97 (Colo. App. 1992).....	9
<i>People v. Banks</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2012 COA 157	2, 19
<i>People v. Close</i> , 22 P.3d 933 (Colo. App. 2000)	9
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 985 P.2d 83 (Colo. App. 1999)	9
<i>People v. Gutierrez-Ruiz</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2014 COA 109	15, 20
<i>People v. McDowell</i> , 219 P.3d 322 (Colo. App. 2009)	9
<i>People v. Wilder</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2015 COA 14	20, 21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	5, 21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	10
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	11
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	11
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	11
<i>Sumner v. Shurman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	4

Whorton v. Bockting, 549 U.S. 406 (2007)..... 4, 6, 7, 10

STATUTES

§ 17-22.5-104, C.R.S. passim
§ 18-1.3-401, C.R.S. 16, 20, 22
§ 18-1-105, C.R.S. 16, 18, 19, 22
§ 2-4-204, C.R.S. passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Sess. Laws 198516
Colo. Sess. Laws 199318
Colo. Sess. Laws 199518
Colo. Sess. Laws 200222
Colo. Sess. Laws 200616
